# SUPPLEMENTARY GAZETTE



# THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

www.governmentgazette.sa.gov.au

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ALL PUBLIC ACTS appearing in this GAZETTE are to be considered official, and obeyed as such

## ADELAIDE, TUESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2016

## **CONTENTS**

	Page
Appointments, Resignations, Etc	4524
Proclamations	

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 29 November 2016

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint the undermentioned to the Police Disciplinary Tribunal, pursuant to the provisions of the Police (Complaints and Disciplinary Proceedings) Act 1985:

Panel Member: (from 5 December 2016 until 28 April 2017) Anna Jackson

By command,

GEOFFREY GRAEME BROCK, for Premier

#### AGO0146/16CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 29 November 2016

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint the undermentioned to the Protective Security Officers Disciplinary Tribunal, pursuant to the Police (Complaints and Disciplinary Proceedings) Act 1985:

Panel Member: (from 5 December 2016 until 28 April 2017) Anna Jackson

By command,

GEOFFREY GRAEME BROCK, for Premier

#### AGO0146/16CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 29 November 2016

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint Michael Greig Evans, QC, as Chief Judge of the District Court of South Australia commencing on 20 December 2016, pursuant to the provisions of the District Court Act 1991.

By command,

GEOFFREY GRAEME BROCK, for Premier

## AGO0148/16CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 29 November 2016

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint Jane Louise Schammer as a Judge of the District Court of South Australia commencing on 12 December 2016, pursuant to Section 12 of the District Court Act 1991.

By command,

GEOFFREY GRAEME BROCK, for Premier

#### AGO0147/16CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 29 November 2016

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint Anna Jackson as a Magistrate commencing on 5 December 2016, pursuant to the provisions of the Magistrates Act 1983.

By command,

GEOFFREY GRAEME BROCK, for Premier

#### AGO0146/16CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 29 November 2016

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to authorise Anna Jackson to issue recognition certificates for the purposes of the Sexual Reassignment Act 1988, effective from 5 December 2016, pursuant to Section 7 of the Sexual Reassignment Act 1988.

By command,

GEOFFREY GRAEME BROCK, for Premier

#### AGO0146/16CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 29 November 2016

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint Christopher David Bleby, SC, as the Solicitor-General commencing on 29 November 2016, pursuant to the provisions of the Solicitor-General Act 1972.

By command,

GEOFFREY GRAEME BROCK, for Premier

#### AGO0145/16CS

#### South Australia

# **Judicial Conduct Commissioner (Commencement) Proclamation 2016**

#### 1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the *Judicial Conduct Commissioner (Commencement) Proclamation 2016.* 

#### 2—Commencement of Act

The *Judicial Conduct Commissioner Act 2015* (No 34 of 2015) will come into operation on 5 December 2016.

# **Made by the Governor**

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 29 November 2016
AGO0140/16CS

#### South Australia

# Administrative Arrangements (Administration of Judicial Conduct Commissioner Act) Proclamation 2016

under section 5 of the Administrative Arrangements Act 1994

#### 1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the *Administrative Arrangements (Administration of Judicial Conduct Commissioner Act) Proclamation 2016.* 

#### 2—Commencement

This proclamation comes into operation on the day on which it is made.

#### 3—Administration of Act committed to Attorney-General

The administration of the *Judicial Conduct Commissioner Act 2015* is committed to the Attorney-General.

# **Made by the Governor**

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 29 November 2016
AGO0140/16CS

#### South Australia

# Youth Court (Designation and Classification of Magistrate) Proclamation 2016

under section 9 of the Youth Court Act 1993

#### 1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the *Youth Court (Designation and Classification of Magistrate) Proclamation 2016.* 

#### 2—Commencement

This proclamation will come into operation on 5 December 2016.

# 3—Designation and classification of Magistrate

The Magistrate named in Schedule 1 is—

- (a) designated as a Magistrate of the Youth Court of South Australia; and
- (b) classified as a member of the Court's ancillary judiciary.

# Schedule 1—Magistrate of the Court

Anna Jackson

# Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 29 November 2016

AGO0146/16CS